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The House met at 3:00 P.M.

Mr. Speaker in the Chair.

MR. SPEAKER (Simms) : Order, please!

I am sure hon. members would
like to join me in welcoming to the gallery today, Mr. Robert Butler
and Councillor Cecil Keating, Mr. Butler is the Chairman cof
the Communityv Council of Baine Harbour in the district of
Burin - Placentia West.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Hear, hear!

STATEMENTS BY MINISTERS

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. the Premier.
PREMIER PECKFORD: Mr. Speaker, yesterday in this
hon. House the Leader of the Opposition (Mr. Stirling) was

guite insistent that I table a copy of a telex recently sent
to me by the Federal Justice Minister, Mr. Chretien. His
telex to me was in response to an inguiry I made of the Prime
Minister a couple of wesks ago, &a inguiry on the proposed
indirect taxation amendment which is supposed to be added to
the new Constitution Act. The hon. Leader of the Oppositicn
will recall that at the time he and the hon. Mr. Rompkey,New-
foundland's representative in the federal cabinet, held a
joint news conference to announce the .indirect taxation amend-
ment that had been agreed tc by the federal Liberals and the
New Democratic Party. As a result of that news conference,
the citizens of this Province were left with the distinct
impression that this new taxation power would somehow eliminate
our $600 milliion annual loss to Hydro Quebec on the Upper
Churchill. During that news conference,the hon. Leader cf the
Opposition left no doubt that this was so as he stated,and I
quote, 'Specifically, what this means is on the Upper Churchill

we have the right to tax power going out of the Upper Churchill.'
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PREMIER PECKFORD: He further stated, 'If I were

the Premier,I would be doing hand-stands at this good news.’

Well, Mr. Speaker, being a
reasonable and cautious man,I did not do hand-stands but
rather I wired the Prime Minister on November 14th., 1980
and asked him for further details on the proposed amendment.

My instincts and legal advisors both told me that there might
be some problems with our successfully imposing such a tax in
light of the ironclad nature of the Upper Churchill contract.
The levying of additional taxes could, in our opinion, effec-
tively deliver control of CFLCo to Hvdro Quebec. This surely
would not be an acceptable consequence from this Province's
point of view. However, as I stated earlier, being a reason-
able man, I waited patiently for a response to my inguiry frcm
the federal government.

During the waiting period my
government introduced the new legislation on the Upper Churchill.
In his reply to my introductory statement,the hon. Leader of the
Oppositicon went cut of his way to point out that this new legis-
lation was but an additional second tool at our disposal, the
indirect taxation amendment being the first.

Mr. Speaker, I am glad I did not
resort to turning hand-stands at that time. Yesterday,the
Federal Justice Minister did respond to my request for further
details on the indirect taxation amendment. In his telex, Mr.
Chretien did say the new amendment did apply to electricity,
but went on to say,and I quote, 'whether this will enable New-
foundland to tax the Upper Churchill power in the manner you
mentioned,I cannot say. I do not know the details of the
contract and other documentation relevant to the Upper Churchil

contract.'
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PREMIER PECKFORD: . I shall table herewith, Mr. Speaker,

a copy of my telex and Mr. Chretien's reply. After two weeks
of waiting,we find that the news conferance jointly held by the
hon. Leader of the Opposition (Mr. Stirliné) ind the hon.
Mr. Rompkey was indeed much ado about nothing. Even the Federal
Minister of Justice admits he does not know if the new taxation
power will be of any use to us.

Mr. Speaker, I do wish that the hon.
Leader of the Opposition and his federal coclleague had gotten
sound legal advice initially on this matter and then perhaps
they might not have raised the hopes of our citizens unnecessarily.
Holding public office carries with it tremendous responsibility

and we might do well to loock before we leap.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Hear, hear!
MR. SPEAKER (Simms) : The hon. the Leader of the Opposition.
MR. STIRLING: Thank vou, Mr. Speaker.

I am certainly glad that the

Ministerial Statement is not provocative or provoked debate because
the rules will not permit me to debate, just to make comments on
half the time. I think it is significant that, in keeping with
his pattern,the Premier has not given me the courtesy of an
advanced copy of his Ministerial Statement, he has not provided
me with a copy of the report from Mr. Chretien, or the six foot
telex that he mentioned yesterday. And once again, Mr. Speaker,
we have the spectacle of the Premier of this Province standing up
in glse to say that he rejects another federal piece of legislation,
another federal help.

Now let us cut away all the gobbly-
gook and the political manoeuverings that the Premier goes on
with and let us look at the facts of the matter, And the fact-
of the matters Mr. Speaker, is that the federal government -
the federal government that happens to be the government in

power righit now, the Federal Liberal Government - is prepared to
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MR, STIRLING: accept an amendment which will give
this Province the right to indirect taxation over our non-renewable
resources and will extend it to include hydro electricitv.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Hear, hear!

MR. STIRLING: The Premier accuses me of a distortion.

Well,I must admit that in all of the premiers that we have ever had
in this Province,the one expert on distortion is the present
Premier, the expert on twistinc words, twisting the federal words.

Now let us take a lock at the facts
inciuded in what he has just had to say, that the federal
government is prepared to give us indirect taxation method, It
includes the Lower Churchill, the Upper Churchill, all of the
resources that come out of Quebec -come out of Newfoundland,
evervthing that comes - in the iron ore.

MR. S. NEARY: Forestrv.

MR. STIRLING: Now let us just look at the facts of
the matter. Behind that great PR facade,what has actually bkeen
said is that the Federal Justice Ministsr has said quite properly
to the Premier, "Look at vour own legislation and decide whether
or not it zpplies." What we are doing is bringing in enabling
legislation. And, Mr. Speaker, the Premier knows I have done

my homework on this,and he knows
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MR. STIRLING:

that his legal advisors, the legal advisors told him that

in examining this question -and he knows it to be the

truth and that is what is so misleading about it- there

were two-that this very exact consideration was looked into

by his legal advisors and there were two problems, and one

problem is that you did not have the legal right to do it

under the constitution,and that is step number one geen

taken away. And the second one was the question of whether

or not it would bring about the problems that he mentioned.
Now, Mr. Speaker, what the Premier

should have done in all honesty was to say that in order to

take advantage of this indirect taxation method,he would have

to make the same changes, the same changes in the agreement

in this House of Assembly.And because he distorted it, because

any quotation that he made out of the agreement was-the

agreement that came from this House of Assembly and we will

have to take the same action if‘we were going that route

to make changes in the rights that this Province, the agreement

that this Province made in this House of Assembly was

they would not tax and that is what he quoted. And this House

can do the same thing on that matter and that is change their

minds as he is doing on his legislation. And I am saying

their are two methods, Mr. Speaker, two methods that could

be used.

MR. SPEAKER (Simms): Order, please! The hon. member's

time las just about expired.

MR. STIRLING: By leave?

SOME HON.MEMBERS: No.

MR. STIRLING: No, you are damn right, Mr. Speaker.
SOME HON.MEMBERS: Oh, oh:

MR. STIRLING: The by leave in this House only

applies when they want something.
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SOME HON.MEMBERS: Sit down! Sit down!

MR. SPEAXER (Simms): Order, please!

Further statements?

ORAL QUESTIONS

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. member fcr LaPoile.

SOME HON.MEMEERS: Hear, hear!

MR. SPEAKER: By leave, tiae hon. Leader of the Opposition.
MR. ROBERTS: Thank you, Mr. Speaker. I have

a question for the Minister of Finance (Dr. Collins). Can
the Minister of Finance tell us whether or not this Province -

PREMIER PECKFORD: A point of order, Mr. Speaker.

MR. SPEAKER: A point of crder has been raised.
The hon. the Premier.

PREMIER PECKFORD: I do not see the Minister of

Finance in his Chair.

MR. OTTENHEIMER: And he is not under it,
SOME HON.MEMBERS: Hear, hear:
MR. SPEAKER: With respect to the point of

order, I believe the hon. Leader of the Opposition can refer
his guestion to whomever he wishes and if anybedy -wishes to
answer, fine. ’

The hon. Leader of the Opposition.
MR. STIRLING: Thank you very much, Mr. Speaker.
Tn the absence of the Minister of Finance (Dr. Collins), I
ask the question to the Premier. Can the Premier tell us
whether or not we have to raise any additional finances this
year? Does he anticipate that we will have to go to the bond
market this vear?
MR. SPEAKER: The hon. the Premier.

PREMIER PECKFORD: Mr. Speaker, I do not have the

total details before me right now,but I think we have not
borrowed our full limits as outlined in the Budget this past

Spring and therefore we are looking now at the bond market,

B3L1
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PREMIER FPECKFORD: We have been for about a month or

SO in New York and in Canada, and, seccendly,we are in the

process of fairly seriocus negotiations with the province of

Alberta.
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PREMIER PECKFORD: As the Leader of the Opposition

knows, last year in the previous budgetary year we did
borrow from the Heritage Trust Fund the sum of somewhere
between $110 millien and $120 million. It is anticipated
that we can get access to this fund again primarily because
it saves the taxpayers of Newfoundland a lot of money,
because the Government of Alberta made a policy decision
last year to aliow the Province of Newfoundland and all
provinces to be treated as Triple A credit rating. 1In
other words, we get the same interest rate on our borrowing
as the best credit-worthy customer would get in the bond
market. So we save somewhere in the order of $5 million to
$10 million, I think, a year in borrowing that amount of
money from Alberta. So we are looking at Alberta as one of
our sources of funds to fulfil the needs of the Province

for this year in a capital way and we are now looking at the
Toronto and New York markets. And, of course, those markets
will be tapped at a time which is most convenient and which

would give us the lowest kind of interest rate that we can

get.
MR. STIRLING: A supplementary, Mr. Speaker.
MR. SPEAKER (Simms) : A supplementary, the hon. the

Leader of tre Opposition.

MR. STIRLING: Mr. Speaker, can the Premier tell
us whether or not we have been advised by our financial
advisers that because of the Upper Churchill legislation

e
that we should not approach the New York markets at this

time?
MR. SPEAKER: The hon. the Premier.
PREMIER PECKFORD: Mr. Speaker, if we had taken the

route that the Leader of the Opposition wantec us to take,
undoubtedly it would have been sugcested not to go to the

market, but because we took the route we took, no, we have
nct been advised not to go.

SCME HON. MEMBERS: Hear, hear!

BAL3
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MR. MARSHALL: How irresponsible that is!
MR. STIRLING: Mr. Speaker, a supplementary.

MR. SPEAKER (Simms) : A supplementary, the hon. the
Leader of the Opposition. .
MR. STIRLING: We must be getting close to the
truth, Mr. Speaker, when the member for St. John's East
(Mr. Marshall) has to protect the Premier - a sad day.

Mr. Speaker, in fact are we not
in a position right now where the only source of funds
that this Province can approach is Alberta? And, in fact,
are we now being paid back for cur - by giving a Triple A

rating,is not Alberta the only source of funds for this

Province?
MR. SPEAKER: The hon. the Premier.
PREMIER PECKFORD: No, Mr. Speaker. The implication

in the Leader of the Opposition's question is guite a seriocus
one and I have to take scme time to go through this because
there is the implication in the question that obviously
the Province of Newfoundland, because of actions it has
taken on the Upper Churchill, and I guess other actions,
apparently, that we are not very credit worthy, and,therefcre,
the international markets of the world do nct look upon us
in a very - what shall I say? - complete and favourable
light.

Now, Mr. Speaker, number one, we
can borrow tomorrow morning if we wanted to - and I know
this from first-hand experience ~ from the European market.
The Swedish people, the Swiss people, the German people,
the French people and the English people whom I met with
a week and a half ago have told me that, no problem, we can,
that the market is ready there. It is extremely bullish,
as a matter of fact, as it relates to Newfoundland. There

is a very positive attitude in the £financial markets of
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PREMIER PIZKFORD: Europe as it relates to

Newfoundland and they would like very much now to be
lending money to this Province, which is con the move.
In the New York market, the same way, and the Canadian

market the same way. There is
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PREMIER PECKFORD:

no question that we can borrow in three or four different
markets but,I would suggest to the Leader of the Opposition
(Mr. Stirling), we would be extremely irresponsible if we

did not get the best deal for the people and the taxpavers
of this Province as we can. And when we can borrow $100

to $120 million or more from the Province of Alberte at

a triple A credit rating and save the taxpavers of Newfoundland
$5 to $10 million a year, we are going to borrow as much

as we can from the best markets.But we can borrow from

New York, we can borrow in the Canadian market and we can
borrow in the European market. And it is just a matter then
of picking the suitors as they come to the door and getting

the best deal that we can.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Hear, hear.
MR. SPEAKER (Simms) : The hon. member for Grand Bank.
MR. L. THOMS: Mr. Speaker, I have a gquestion

T would like to direct to the Minister of Justice (Mr.
Ottenheimer). As the minister knows,some two and one halz:

to three years ago, as & matter of fact on June 10th, 1977
the then Minister of Justice (Mr. Hickman) made a Ministerial
Statement in this House announcing the appocintment of the
Mahoney Commission into the spending practices of the
Department of Public Works and Services, That was Gazetted
on June 24th, 1977. Under the terms of reference the Commissioner
was required to report with as little delay as possible.

Can the minister tell this House when he expects to receive
the report, whether he expects & preliminary report and,
really, what is the delay in the matter right now?

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Minister of Justice.

MR. OTTENHEIMER: Mr. Speaker, you know, the reasons

for the delay andthat, I could not give, I suppose Mr.
Justice Mahoney would be the only one, vou know,wno 2ny
detail could give that. It is my understanding that the

report of the Royal Commission will be available within a

GALA
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MR. OTTENHEIMER: two to three menth period; that is

my understanding. Obviously I cannot give an assurance
because it is not my document,but that is my understanding.
MR. L. THOMS: Supplementaryv, Mr. Speaker.

MR. SPEAKER (Simms) : Supplementary, the hon. member for

Grand Bank.

MR. THOMS: Mr. Speaker, - am wondering if the
minister would tell the House how much this inquiry to date
has cost the government of this Province and the pegple of
this Prcvince?

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Minister of Justice.

MR. OTTENHEIMER: Mr. Speaker, I will certainly

undertake to get that, That is a specific mathematical
figure and I do not carry it around in my head, perhaps

I should,but I will certainly undertake to get it.

MR. S. NEARY: $85,000.
MR. THOMS: Supplementary, Mr. Speaker.
MR. SPEAKER: Supplementary, the hon. member for

Grand Bank.

MR. THOMS: Mr. Speaker, I was wondering if

the minister, when he is getting the actual figure to date
will also give this House what the projected cost of this

inquiry will be to the government and the people?

MR. S. NEARY: $150,000.

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Minister of Justice.

MR. OTTENHEIMER: Yes, Sir, yes.

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. member for Lewisporta.
MR. F. WHITE: Mr. Speaker, I have a question for

the Minister of Justice (Mr. Otterheimer) related to this
matter. In view of the fact that this has gone on for
nearly three vears, careers of former ministers of the Crown
are depending on this report coming out. a cloud hangs cver

many civil servants

paAL7?



December 3, 1980 Tape No. 2608 - EL - 1

MR. WHITE: because of the delay in this
report coming out, can the Minister of Justice (G. Otten-
heimer) tell us if there is any way this House or the govern-
ment or any other way that we can get a firm date from Mr.
Justice Mahoney with respect to the completion of this‘re—
port to put an end to this once and for all?

MR. SPEAKRKER (Simms): The hon. the Minister of Justice.

MR. QOTTENHEIMER: I would think the only, I suppose,

practical way of achieving that would be, you know, I can

ask the Justice if he could give a date when he would expect

to have it completed and to have it in the hands of the govern-
ment. I would certainly do that. My understanding, you know,
as of the latest information is a two to three month periocd but,
you know, I can certainly ask him if he can specify a day cr

a period within a week or two,but my understanding as of now

is that within a two to three month period.

MR. WHITE: A supplementary, Mr. Speaker.

MR. SPEAKER: " A supplementary, the hon. mem-

ber for Lewisporte.

MR. WHITE: Mr. Speaker, as I understand what
the Minister of Justice is saying then that he will indeed

ask Mr. Justice Mahoney to give a firm date or as close to a
firm date as possible. Would the minister also tell the House
whether or not there has been a request for additional funding
from the Mahoney Inguiry within recent months, additional
funding so we can continue to investigate this matter and
complete his report?

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. the Minister of Justice.

MR. OTTENHEIMER: Mr. Speaker, that could well be,

you know, the kind of administrative kind of thing that I

would not necessarily be aware of. Obviously, any Royal
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MR. OTTENHEIMER: Commission, whether it is this

one or on the budworm or on the fisheries, you know, they

are all financed and they have to send in financial state-
ments, receipts covering their expenses and, you know, if

and when further money is required then they indicate the
reason for it, then the money is provided. But it would not
be the kind of thing which would, you know, necessarily come
to my attention unless I specifically asked, you know, to see
it, which I have not. So, as I say, that would not be a matter
which would specifically come to my attention whether there
has been a request for additional funding within the past

few months. But I can undertake to find out.

MR. NEARY: Mr. Speaker.
MR. SPEAKER (Simms): The hon. member for LaPoile.
MR. NEARY: Well, Mr. Speaker, I would like

to ask the Premier, the Minister responsible for Intergovern-
mental Affairs, about the seal fishery. There seems to be
some bad news for the Newfoundland seal fishery coming out

of Norway these days, so much so that the provincial govern-
ment and the federal government had to dispatch, in the case
of the Province, the Deputy Minister of Fisheries to Norway

to try to straighten this matter out and I believe there is

an official of the Government of Canada also gone to Norway to
try to save the seal fishery. Would the hon. gentleman indicate
to the House what the problems are, identify the problems and
tell us if indeed Newfoundland is going to have a seal fishery
this year or next year?

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. the Premier.

PREMIER PECKFCRD: Mr. Speaker, as far as I know,

there is nothing to change our minds in government as to whether

we are going to have a seal fishery or not: Of course, we
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PREMIER PECKFORD: are going to have a seal

fishery unless something very unusual happens. There is a

lot of federal
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PREMIER PECKFCRD:

-

authority in this area and obviously they have a lot to say
about it,but as I understand it they are as committed as we
are to an ongoing seal fishery in our Province. I am not
sure what the problem is with the Norweaians at the oresent
moment. I do understand that there is a number of officials
over there but I will get the details for the member for
LaPoile (Mr. Neary) if he desires them as to what the
Norwegians are saying. But from our point of view, the seal
fishery will go on. It is a managed fishery richt now and
being managed very wisely, one of the best managed fisheries
in the world as a matter cf fact.

I am also aware, of course, as perhaps
many members of this House, that there is already a concerted
effort underway through advertisements by a number of anti-
seal fishery groups, including the International Fund For
Animal Welfare, who have already begun major ad campaigns
throughout Europe, and they are starting soon in the United
States, so we can expect to see - apparently they are going to
spend most of their money this coming vear on the anti-seal
campaign,these groups. But I will get the specifics on the
Norwegian concern for the hon. member.

MR. NEARY: A supplementary.

MR. SPEAKER (Simms): A supplementary, the hon. member

for LaPoile.

MR. NEARY: Mr. Speaker, I never cease to be
amazed at the vague answers you get from ministers in connection
with very important subjects in this House and in this Province.
Here we have a situation where the government dispatched their
Deputy Minister of Fisheries to Norway, they are threatening not
o become involved in the seal fishery this vear because of the

adverse publicity that Norway has gotten from the anti-seal

5951
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MR. NEARY: campaign and so forth. Surely the hon.
gentleman could instruct his Minister of Fisheries (Mr. Morgan)
to provide the House with the information. The Minister of

Fisheries must know.

PREVIER PECKFORD: A point of order, Mr. Speaker.

MR. SPEAKER(Simms) : A point of order, the hon. the
Premier.

PREMIER PECKFORD: Is the hon. member asking a guestion

or is he making a statment?

MR. NEARY: I am asking the hon. gentleman again -
MR. SPEAKER: To the point of order, the hon. member
for LaPoile.

MR. NEARY: No, no point of order, Mr. Speaker.

It is not a point of order anyway, Mr. Speaker.

MR. SPEAKER: With respect to the point of order,
the hon. member has asked to ask a supplementary, Perhaps it would
be appropriate to put his guestion.

MR. NEARY: Well, I am asking the hon. the

Premier if this matter had been discussed by the government,

if the Minister of Fisheries did inform the Premier that there
was trouble brewing with the seal fishery, the Newfoundland seal
fisherv, and that he had to send his deputy minister to Norway

to try to straighten it out and persuade the Norwegians to come
back this year to the seal fishery. Surely the hon. gentleman
must have been informed of that.

PREMIER PECKFORD: Is that asking a question?

MR. NEARY: Was he informed? If not,would he ask
his Minister of Fisheries to tell us?
MR. SPEAKER: The hon. the Premier.

PREMIER PECKFORD: Mr. Speaker, we are on top of every

single item, every single issue of any ccnseguence to this Province,

so much so that we are very desirous of the Opposition, the member
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PREMIER PECKFORD: for LaPoile (Mr. Neary), and all the

other members to ask as many gquestions of this side of the House
as they can. We solicit their ongoing incisive questions and
we hope that they will continue it in this wayv-

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Answer the cuestion.

PREMIER PECKFOPRD: -50 that we can answer all the

questions. Of course we are on top of everv single issue in

the Province.

SOME HON. MEMEERS: Hear, hear!
MR. NEARY: A fipal supplementary, Mr. Speaker.
MR. SPEAKER (Simms): A supplementary, the hon. member

for LaPoile.

MR. NEARY: The hon. Premier is getting awfully
cocky, Mr. Speaker, and I remind him he can come down just as
fast as he went up, just as gquick.

SCME HON. MEMEERS: Hear, hear!

MR. NEARY: He thinks he is riding high now and he
can ride rouchshod over us. I did not get an answer to that guestion

I will have to put it on

698513
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MR. 5. NEARY: the Late Show tomorrow. But in
the meantime I would like to ask the hon. gentleman to tell
us,in the event that the Norwegians do not come back this year
for the seal fishery,what are the alternatives? Can the
Province arrange for sealing ships to go to the seal fishery?
Can we process the pelts in this Province? Do we have canneries
set up whereby we can process the carcasses, the meat and so
forth? Would the hon. gentleman tell us what the alternatives
are in the event that the Norwegian§ do not come back? And

are they looking for any special concessions from the Newfound-
land Government or from the Canadian Government if they do

come back?

I mean,these are guestions that
the hon. gentleman - unless he is so wrapped up in Constitu-
tion and o0il he cannot think of cther matters - should be
able to give this House the information asked for.

MR. SPEAKER (Simms): Order, please!

I believe the hon. member has
asked his gquestion.
The hon. the Premier.

PREMIER PECKFORD: Mr. Speaker, we have been trying

for many, many years on many, many fronts to have greater
consultation with the federal authorities on areas which affect
this Province. One of them is the fishery. We solicit the
support of the member for LaPoile (Mr. Neary) for the Govern-
ment of Newfoundland to have more say in the fishery of this
Province. 1If we did,then we think the management of these
resources would help Newfoundland a lot better.

MR. S. NEARY: That is completely irrelevant.

It has nothing at all to do with it! It has nothing to do

with it! 2

PREMIER PECKFORD: Obviously, Mr. Speaker, the

direct answer to the member for LaPoile's guestion is: the

more seals that are available for Canadian fishermen, the

jorp ]
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PREMIER PECKFORD: better it will be for Newfound-

land fishermen. 2aAnd we will leave no stone unturned to see
that if there is additional resource available to
us ,then we will make sure that Newfoundlanders get first

crack at that additional resource.

MR. T. LUSH: Mr. Speaker.
MR. SPEAKER (Simms): The hon. member for Terra Nova.
MR. T. LUSH: Mr. Speaker, I have a guestion

for the Minister of -

MR. S. NEARY:. A supplementary, Mr. Speaker.
MR. T. LUSH: Oh, sorry. I will yield to the
hon. member, Sir.

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. member for LaPoile.

MR. S. NEARY: Let me ask the hon. the Premier,
Mr. Speaker, to assure the people of this Province, if he
can re-assure the people of this Province that there will,

indeed, be a seal fishery this year?

MR. WARREN: (Inaudible)there will be no seal fishery.
MR. S. NEARY: No, it has nothing to do with

the federal government. It has nothing to do with the feds.
MR. SPERKER: The hon. the Premier.

PREMIER PECKFORD: Mr. Speaker, we do not have

full control over that unfortunately.And I am extremely
surprised that the member for LaPoile would persist in
asking questions. And,obviously, no wonder a lot of
Newfoundlanders have problems separating federal Ifrom
provincial,when we have members in this hon. House who do
not know the difference between the two. No wonder we
have a problem, Mr. Speaker! The member for LaPoile

(Mr. Neary) does not know the difference between what is
federal jurisdiction and what is provincial jurisdiction.
Let me assure the hon. member for LaPoile -

MR. 5. NEARY: {Inaudible)
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PREMIER PECKFORD: - if I can speak and be heard in

silence in the same way as I respected the hon. member for
LaPoile (Mr. Nesary) when he asked the gquestion.

MR. SPEAKER (Simms): Order, please!

PREMIER PECKFORD: But now I am getting at a scre

point. The hon. member for LaPoile has lost his initiative

in the Question Period and now he does not want to hear the

answer. He does not want to hear the answer.

MR. S. NEARY: You are riding high(inaudible)

MR. SPEAKER: Order, please! Order, please!
Every hon. member has the right

to be heard im silence and it has been regquested- I would

ask hon. members to adhere.to the rule.

MR. S. NEARY: (Inaudible)
SOME HON. MEMRERS: Name him! Name him!
MR. SPEAKER: Order please! May I repeat that

the hon. the Premier has asked to be heard in silence and every

member has that richt.

The hon. the Premier.

PREMIER PECKFORD: I am very sorry 1if the member

for LaPoile is sore. I am very, very sorry and we apologize.

We apologize for having our homework done.

MR. S. NEARY: (Inaudible)
MR. SPEAKER: Order, please!
PREMIER PECKFORD: Now, Mr. Speaker, if the federal

government which has the jurisdiction, does not cut off the seal
fishery that Newfoundlanders have traditionally had, well,
then obviously there is going to be a seal fishery because

we support it. Now even if they do - even if the federal
government does we will argue to keep the seal fishery going.
That is the point. We do not have full jurisdiction here.
Where we have jurisdiction,we will ensure it continues,; where
we do not have jurisdiction,we will make representations to
ensure that that part of the jurisdiction of the seal fisher:

which comes under the federal government continues the way it
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PREMIER PECKFORD: Do not worry. We are on top of

it and we will take care of it.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Hear, hear!

MR. SPEAKER (Simms) : The hon. member for Terra Nova.
MR. LUSH: Mr. Speaker, I have a question =
MR. NEARY: You have lost the argument.

MR. LUSH: - for the Minister of Labour and

Manpower (Mr. Dinn).

MR. NEARY: It has nothing to do with the feds.
SOME HON. MEMBERS: Oh, oh!
MR. SPEAKER: Order, please! I think it is fair

to point out that while the Chair has the responsibility of
enforcing the rules of this hon. House, so too do all homn.
members have the responsibility of adhering to those rules,
and I trust that they will.

The hon. member for Terra Nova.
MR. LUSH: Mr. Speaker, a question for the
Minister of Labour and Manpower. In view of the complete
breakdown in negotiations between the provincial government,
or Treasury Beoard, and the union representing the support
staff at the College of Trades and Technology, and in
view of the fact that the minister indicated to this House
yesterday that the main issue here was salary, money,
wages; in view of these facts, Sir, I wonder if the minister
can indicate whether there was a substantial difference in
the amount offered by Treasury Board - and I assume that
there was an offer before there was a breakdown in
negotiations - can the minister indicate whether there
was a substantial difference in the offer made by Treasury
Board and that demanded by the support staff at the College
of Trades and Technology?

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. Minister of Labour and Manpower.
MR. DINN: Yes, Mr. Speaker, I could indicate

what the difference was tc just about the exact cent, but I

will not indicate it in the House. As I said to the hon. member
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MR. DINN: yesterday, I have no intention
of laying out both sides of negotiation that is conducted
in my department at any time in this House.

MR.LUSH: A supplementary, Mr. Speaker.

MR. SPEAKER (Simms) : A supplementary. The hon.member

for Terra Nova.

MR. LUSH: Mr. Speaker, could the minister
indicate to the House that the difference is not so much

in the salary per se but that the members of this particular
union are asking for a different structure in their increases?
For example, Mr. Speaker, is it not that rather than looking
for a percentage increase,because a percentage increase of

a small salary does nothing to narrow the gaps between lower
and higher wages, so it is that they arxe looking for a
different structure? Let us say, for example,a lump sum
across the board as opposed to a percentage increase?

MR. SPEAKER: The hon. the Minister of Labour
and Manpower.

MR. DINN: Mr. Speaker, again I have no
intention of negotiating in this House or talking about

what happened in negotiations. The hon. member did ask a
specific gquestion with respect to percentage versus lump

sum payment and there is included in the latest offer both
options.

MR. LUSH: Mr.Speaker.

gasa
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MR. SPEAKER (Simms): A final supplementary, the hon.

the member for Terra Nova.
MR. LUSH: In view of the fact that the
matter in question here, or the issue in guestion, is a
very serious matter, namely that of salary, could the
minister indicate what steps he has taken or the government
have taken to get both groups of people back tc the
bargaining table again, or what steps he plans to take
to ensure that these negotiations are settled as expeditiously
as possible for the sake of good labour relations in this
Province, particularly those with the government?
MR. SPEAKER: The hon. the Minister of Labour
and Manpower.
MR. DINN: Mr. Speaker, there are certain
rights unions have in this Province and management have in
this Province with respect to negotiations. There is no
way that the Department of Labour or the Minister of Labour
should impose his will upon either side in negotiations,
and we have to tread that very difficult path of going right
down the middle without taking sides on any issue and we
have to listen to both sides and we have to maintain
credibility during these very strenuous negotiations that
go on. So it leaves me in a fairly difficult position when
asked by the hon. member opposite, who knows the position
that I am in, to answer specific gquestions with respect to
negotiations. He asked what steps I have taken. I have
taken all the steps that are capable of being taken with
respect to negotiations, particularly with respect to the
College of Trades and Technology.

My conciliation officer, who has
been with this from day one,‘is in constant communications
with both sides in the negotiation. I spoke to him not
later than this morning and there is no change in either

side, so that there is not much that can be done in this
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MR. DINN: situation. The emplcyeas have
a right in this Province to exercise the option of striking.
We may not like it at times, it may be difficult at times
for the employees and for government,but they have that
right. I have no intention of taking that right away from
them and,whilst I am Minister of Labour and Manpower, they
shall maintain that right. It may not be helpful to either
them or to government in this situation, but the fact of
the matter is that thev have that right.

Now, constant communications will
be ongoing, and we will do evervthing within ocur power under

the Act, and we will not impose our will on either side.

MR. HISCOCK: Mr. Speaker.
MR. SPEAKER (Simms): The hon. the member for Eagle River.
MR. HISCOCK: My guestion is for the Minister of

Transpertation (Mr. Brett) or the Minister of Rural,
Agricultural and Northern Development (Mr. Goudie).

A report was sent from the three
development associations in Labrador with regard to 2 report
on trail grooming equipment. This is where they are
asking the equipment to double the trails instead of the one
trail that is down in Labrador now, and this is neaded for
safety reasons. Also during the Winter, the main
means of transportation is by skidco. I, myself, when

I was visiting the

HAR1
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MR. E. HISCOCK:

district last year,travelled over 125 miles on skidoos
between these places. This eguipment itself that is needed,
they are asking the Department of Transportation and the
Department of Rural Development for $10,000 to operate the
eguipment and $50,000 for the grant. Could either one cf
these ministers inform us of what progress is on this
report?

MR. SPEAKER (Simms) The hon. Minister ¢f Rural,

Agriculture and Northern Development.

MR. J. GOUDIE: Mr. Speaker, I will take the second

half of the gquestion. As the hon. member has suggested,
there has been a subnission from development associations
for approximately $50,000 to cover the capital costs of
purchasing a trail grooming unit. It is being dealt with
right now by officials in the department and should be
brought to the Board's attention within a matter of a week
or so, I wounld think, and the Board at that time will make,
their decision on the reguest.

MR. E. HISCOCK: Supplementary, Mr. Speaker.

MR. SPEAKER: Supplementary, the hon. member for
Eagle River.

MR. E. HISCOCK: With regard to the guestion of the

trail groomers,Mr. Speaker, it is not only needed for the
trails for safety reasons,because the RCMP itself has
pointed out the danger of only having one trail with two
skidoos coming in different directions at 50 miles per hour, but
Labrador Airways itself has sent out letters to these
communities saving that if the government does not provide
some type of equipment to clear ice strips on the harbours
or on the ponds in these communities then they will not be
delivering mail by way of the Twin Otter to Port Hope
Simpson, St. Lewis, Charlottetown and Williams Harbour.
Can the Minister of Transportation (Mr. C. Brett) on the

first part of the guestion inform us if the $10,000 is

fAR?
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MR. E. HISCOCK: coming from the Department of

Transportation to look after an operator of this equipment
if the Minister of Rural, Agriculture and Northern
Development (Mr. Goudie) provides the $50,000 for the grant

for the capital?

MR. SPEAKER (Simms) The hon. Minister of Transportation.

MR. C., BRETT: No, Mr. Speaker, I cannot give
an answer in the affirmative. I do not know exactly where
that stands now. I got involved in the trail grooming

outfit sometime last year -

MR. NEARY: You are on top of evervthing alright,
but we will not say what you are on top of.

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Hear, hear!

MR. C. BRETT: - and we agreed that such a piece

of equipment was necessary, I suppose, from the point

of view that the skidoo trails in Northern Labrador are
equally as important as our Trans-Canada Highway on the
Island. However, we felt that we should not be involved,

we felt that this department shculd not be involved since

we are concerned with the road network of the Province,

so from the point of view it was handed over to my
colleague's department. We clear the airstrips that are

in Labrador now; whether we have ever gone out and actually
cleare